Net interest income $ 1,537 $ 1,488 $ 1,412 $ 49  3  % $ 125  9  %

Net interest margin, FTE  3.07  %  3.00  %  2.87  %  7  bps  20  bps

Fourth quarter 2025 vs. third quarter 2025

Net interest income of $1.5 billion increased 3.3%, reflecting a higher net interest margin along with a 1% increase in average

interest-earning assets.

• Net interest margin of 3.07% increased 7 basis points, reflecting the benefit of Non-Core runoff and lower terminated

swap impacts, fixed-rate asset repricing and improved funding costs, partially offset by lower asset yields.

• Interest-bearing deposit costs decreased 15 basis points to 2.20%; total deposit costs decreased 12 basis points to

1.72%; total cost of funds decreased 15 basis points to 1.90%.

Fourth quarter 2025 vs. fourth quarter 2024

Net interest income of $1.5 billion increased 9%, primarily reflecting a higher net interest margin.

• Net interest margin of 3.07% increased 20 basis points, largely driven by the benefit of Non-Core runoff and

terminated swap impacts, as well as fixed-rate asset repricing benefits, partially offset by lower asset yields.

Citizens Financial Group, Inc.

6

Noninterest Income  4Q25 change from
($s in millions) 4Q25 3Q25 4Q24 3Q25 4Q24

$ % $ %

Service charges and fees $ 112 $ 112 $ 109 $ —  —  % $ 3  3  %

Capital markets fees  140  166  121  (26)  (16)  19  16

Wealth fees  98  93  75  5  5  23  31

Card fees  86  87  97  (1)  (1)  (11)  (11)

Mortgage banking fees  52  49  60  3  6  (8)  (13)

Foreign exchange and derivative products  34  42  35  (8)  (19)  (1)  (3)

Letter of credit and loan fees  49  48  45  1  2  4  9

Securities gains, net  7  2  4  5  250  3  75

Other income(1)  42  31  28  11  35  14  50

Noninterest income $ 620 $ 630 $ 574 $ (10)  (2)  % $ 46  8  %
Underlying, as applicable

Card fees $ 86 $ 87 $ 86 $ (1)  (1) $ —  —

Other income(1) $ 42 $ 31 $ 29 $ 11  35 $ 13  45

Underlying noninterest income $ 620 $ 630 $ 564 $ (10)  (2)  % $ 56  10  %
(1) Includes bank-owned life insurance income and other miscellaneous income for all periods presented.

Fourth quarter 2025 vs. third quarter 2025

Noninterest income of $620 million decreased $10 million, or 2%.

• Capital markets fees were strong, though decreased by $26 million relative to an exceptional third quarter. Several

M&A and equity deals pushed into 2026 given impacts associated with the government shutdown in the quarter, with

roughly $20 million in fees pushing into 1Q26. Loan syndication fees were higher in the quarter.

• Wealth fees increased $5 million to an all-time high, given an increase in advisory fees, primarily driven by net inflows